Minutes Board of C & P






                                          March 21, 2023

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, March 28, 2023, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent


 Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                          X         

       


                                                                             
              Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                     

    X 
                               
 Robert M. Wilson, Council Majority Appointee                                  X

     
                                                         

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                            X             

  

Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                 X   

    


Richard Bernardo, Public Works Director
                X                              


Also Present:
Mark J. Marchesi, Purchasing Agent


Gianna Vannini, Purchasing Clerk
 
Ed Collins, Director of Plant Operations, School Department
City Solicitor: 
David Igliozzi
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, it was voted to approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on March 7, 2023.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT:

Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 1 with Finegold Alexander for RIDE-mandated historical study conducted by Public Archeology Laboratory in amount of $14,196.60.
Mr. Collins: So when we go for RIDE approval we need approval from ADA commission, local jurisdiction and also the historic committee. We never know what they’re going to do. So, with Garden City they made us do a study even though Garden City was not on the register, same thing with Gladstone, they’re making us do a historical evaluation and some type of little memorial for it and that’s what it is. Without their approval we cannot demo the building. It’s just part of RIDE’s regulations. 
Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 2 with Finegold Alexander for removal of existing underground storage tank in amount of $8,250.00.
Mr. Collins: This is the removal of the oil storage tank that sits in the front part of the building, originally we had carried this in FI’s original proposal, we never billed for that, so that got carried through. We were going to attempt to do this by ourselves, but we saved money by putting it back under FA. 
Mr. Zidelis: Quick question on Change Order 1 and 2- granted these are small amounts but both of these are still within the project budget? 

Mr. Collins: Yeah, so some things are going to have to move around, but yes absolutely. The number is the number we can’t move from that. 
Mr. Zidelis: Okay, thank you.

Mr. Bernardo: Ed, how big was the oil tank? $8,250.00 seems kind of expensive.

Mr. Collins: Richard, that is an allowance. So what will happen is that they’ll go, they’ll dig the tank, they’ll stand there and monitor it, if we can get it out in a day that number will go down and if we pull it out and see that it is leaking we want that covered too. So that is not to exceed allowance on pulling that out. 

Mr. Bernardo: And you’ve coordinated with DEM for them to be there?

Mr. Collins: They’re going to take care of all of that. And the other thing that we’re trying to save money on is we’re going to pull the oil out and burn that at one of our other schools, because if we hired a contractor to pull that out they would tell me they cannot resell that, they would have to dispose of it legally, and that would incorporate another large fee on top of that. So we’re in the process of emptying that right now and shifting it over to Rhode’s.

Mr. Mastantuono: Are we doing natural gas now?

Mr. Collins: Yes. 
Mr. Mastantuono: What about solar on this school?

Mr. Collins: The solar, there’s not enough roof space to put panels on that we can actually justify doing that. Just quickly, we do better when we go to big solar farms and do net metering. So we’re tied into one in Johnston right now, when the new Gladstone and Garden City come in we’ll tie into some bigger solar farms and do net metering. We have a solar thing on half the roof at Cranston West, it just doesn’t carry enough. So we do solar but we do it through net metering and other solar farms. 

Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 1 with Finegold Alexander in amount of $14,196.60 was unanimously approved.
Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, Gladstone Elementary School- Change Order # 2 with Finegold Alexander in amount of $8,250.00 was unanimously approved. 
Garden City Elementary School- Security Systems Contract recommended to award to ATG Group Inc. in amount of $429,109.94.
Mr. Collins: ATG does our security, it does City Hall’s and they’re our vendor and they’re also on the MPA list. Originally we had them underneath Dimeo, but it seemed to make sense where everything is coming down to the final numbers to pull them out from underneath them and eliminate the overhead and profit. 
Mr. Zidelis: So with that explanation, there is a corresponding reduction in the contract for Dimeo? 

Mr. Collins: Just the fact that they won’t add overhead and profit on top of that, yeah. The number is the number but just, yeah pull it out. 

Mr. Zidelis: I’m saying the other side of the equation that it was in Dimeo and now it’s not?

Mr. Collins: There was an allowance carried underneath there on how we were going to address that, it was never specifically labeled, but now it just comes down below the line so it’s not a part of their GMP anymore. So we’re coming down to the final end here. So, we have money left over in furniture and there are a number of categories of allowances that just didn’t pan out, so everything is kind of getting thrown into the pot to cover this stuff, so we’re pulling everything down now that was never used as part of that GMP. And hopefully next month I’ll have that mostly cleaned up. 
Garden City Elementary School- Wiring and Installation of New Alarm System recommended to award to National Security Fire Alarm Systems in amount of $69,210.00.
Mr. Collins: So same thing, National Alarm we’re using them as a current vendor, they’re on the MPA, same thing where it was an allowance held above the line, again we’re just going to pull them down, they’ll contract with us and again it’ll be covered with some allowances and extras that are drawn down. Was an allowance carried above the line, we’re just going to pull it down underneath.  
Garden City Elementary School- Change Order #6 with Dimeo Construction for PCO #s 170002 ($6,839.45), 171050 ($25,966.98), 171055 ($23,191.94), 171058 ($6,525.53), 171117 ($41,211.52), 171145 ($3,211.41), 

171149 ($7,083.88), 171160 ($28,754.10), 171167 ($13,732.44), 171169 ($71,178.53), 171171 ($4,008.18), 

171175 ($8,964.37), 171177 ($7,398.83), 171179 ($17,306.68), 171180 ($16,717.05), 171181 ($8,206.63) in total amount of $290,297.52.
Mr. Collins: So that leaves us a little over $100,000 left in contingency and some allowance. This is pretty much the final thing, we’re going to be moving furniture in another month so we’re at the end of the line with all this. This is, I mean, I could go through item by item, so if it was doorframes that we originally ordered we couldn’t get them in time, we had to go with a punch and dimple. Two of these are based on some Fire Department changes where they want an antenna on top, some changes to the speaker. And then there’s other miscellaneous changes to some AV and Teledata things and some cabinets that happened. So, this is pretty much the end of that. We have a few more items we’re dealing with, and this is probably it. And we still anticipate to not go over the existing budget. 
Mr. Mastantuono: Going back to the alarm- are we putting video in the schools?
Mr. Collins: Okay, sorry I should have explained that. Two different things- the ATG group is surveillance and card access, so they’ll do all the cameras, mechanical locks, swipe badges and everything. The alarm is after hours you set the alarm, motion detectors in the building, two different systems. So, yes.
Mr. Mastantuono: So, they are doing video then?

Mr. Collins: Yes.
Mr. Mastantuono: The whole school or just the doorways?

Mr. Collins: The doorways and portion of the interior. Not every square foot of the school is under camera, no. 
Mr. Marchesi: One question- going forward how are we looking- are we going to be staying in budget, you think?

Mr. Collins: We’re going to be within the budget, there is no other option than that. There’s just a bunch of stuff to kind of clean up right now. We’re still carrying $100,000.00 allowance to redo the baseball field. There are still a number of things to shuffle up, but we’re in very good shape. Everything’s been purchased, we had a last hurdle with some major flooring problems that we just cleared up, that there will be a small change order coming in next meeting for, but other than that we’re putting down flooring and we’re going to start moving furniture in, we’re ready to go. 
Mr. Zidelis: One last question, in terms of the revised MOA with RIDE, where are we with that?

Mr. Collins: So, we had a meeting with them. We’re going to work on Garden City first because we need to get that ready for reimbursement, so that will be the first one in. We’re redoing the MOA to the 48.6. They want us to do that first and then come back and work with Eden Park and Gladstone. We did have a good meeting with them where they probably might be willing to reimburse us on Phase 2 of Eden Park even though we didn’t finish. So I know I went through the reimbursement schedule with you and told you that might not happen, we think we’re in a good place where they might give the City the money to help with that. 
Mr. Zidelis: Okay, so instead of where they did the original agreement in aggregate…
Mr. Collins: We’re doing it in sections, because Garden City… without the MOA they won’t approve our CD documents, without approving the CD documents we can’t submit for reimbursement, they know that- that’s getting pushed through the doorway quick. Gladstone will take a little more creativity because of the cost. There might be a portion of that in the MOA that says okay you’re going to build a school and we’re going to reimburse you for 73 million of that, knowing that there’s a second part of this and its all the sitework and you’re going to come back and ask for a second reimbursement phase for that. 
Mr. Zidelis: Okay, so the MOA is going to be done incrementally you’re saying?

Mr. Collins: Well, West and East are pushed through, right, for 3 point something million and five hundred something thousand. No changes there. Eden Park would have to be reduced because no Phase 3. And Gladstone is going to be fine, they might ask us just to break it up so we get reimbursed the whole amount.  But Garden City is getting pushed through first, so the answer is yes, incrementally. 
Mr. Zidelis: Okay, so that’s not how I understood it was going to be done, so in terms of…

Mr. Collins: This came out of a meeting last week with them. So, this summer we’re going to be submitting Garden City- 48.6 million, Cranston West- 3.9 million, Cranston East- 500 hundred something thousand and we’re hoping they’ll allow us to push through Eden Park which might be 11 or 12 million. We’re still, I explained Tom, that when we set the budget for Eden Park at like 14 all the soft costs were in there. There was a lot of stuff that was in Phase 3 that was in there that we got to kind of pull out and draw back. So we’re in the process of kind of doing that now. 
Mr. Zidelis: Yeah, but my concern is not on Eden Park, although it’s important, it’s more on knowing the aggregate dollar amount that RIDE will reimburse.
Mr. Collins: Well they’re reimbursing us for 147 million total, it’s a matter of how we disburse it. 

Mr. Zidelis: Okay, so you’re saying they’re guaranteeing it, it’s just going to be in two different traunches? 

Mr. Collins: It is because..
Mr. Zidelis: Specifically, Gladstone.

Mr. Collins: It is. Gladstone is going to require a little more shuffling around, and we can’t hold up Garden City to do that. Garden City is getting pushed through, yes. So, there will be a partial amendment to the MOA based on Garden City and then we’ll come back and finish it up. And that was at their direction. 
Mr. Wilson: I just wanted to ask what that, was it 500,000, for Cranston East was?

Mr. Collins: So, Cranston East we did the roof over the gym foyer, we replaced all the windows. It was leaking like crazy, we tore it apart and found that there was never flashing installed. So the big half moon window is going in over April vacation, that’s a done deal. 
Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, award for Garden City Elementary School- Security Systems Contract to ATG Group Inc. in amount of $429,109.94 was unanimously approved.

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Maccarone, award for Garden City Elementary School- Wiring and Installation of New Alarm System to National Security Fire Alarm Systems in amount of $69,210.00 was unanimously approved. 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Wilson, Garden City Elementary School- Change Order #6 with Dimeo Construction in total amount of $290,297.52 was unanimously approved.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
1.     BID OPENING:
     2023 CITY-WIDE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS
                          




3 BIDS RECEIVED:





Total: 



NARRAGANSETT IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, INC.
$2,150,320.00



J.H. LYNCH & SONS, INC.





$3,285,500.00



D’AMBRA CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.


$2,511,280.00



all bid bonds sufficient, no deviations
Source of funds:  204-2040-50210-20007   Bond Fund: 2020 Streets, Sidewalks, Bridges
Mr. Mastantuono: What is the percentage of recycled asphalt we will use?

Mr. Bernardo: We used the Rhode Island DOT specifications for the asphalt. The other thing to keep in mind is the bids are based upon set quantities to get a bid in but we’re basically, and the reason it has to be reviewed is, we’re basically trying to get unit prices. So we have to make sure that none of these bids are unbalanced bids because it’s not going to be based upon this final number, it’s going to be based upon the unit bid for the asphalt, for the curbing and whatever.

Mr. Mastantuono: That’s what I was asking, okay. Thank you.  
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Bernardo, it was unanimously voted to refer to the Engineering Division and Purchasing Agent for review and recommendation.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
2.     BID OPENING:
     FIRE DEPARTMENT ENTRANCE LEVEL EXAMINATIONS
                          




NO BIDS RECEIVED:



Source of funds:  101-1200-52004    Fire Dept. Departmental Expenses

Extended to April 4, 2023.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
3.     BID OPENING:
     FIRE DEPARTMENT PROMOTIONAL EXAMINATIONS
                          




2 BIDS RECEIVED:




     Chief Exam Base:




RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC.

     $1,000.00



EMERGENCY SERVICES CONSULTING INTERNATIONAL     $6,000.00



no deviations

Source of funds:  101-1200-52004    Fire Department Departmental Expenses

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Bernardo, it was unanimously voted to refer to the Personnel Department and Purchasing Agent for review and recommendation.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
4.     BID OPENING:
     POLICE DEPARTMENT PROMOTIONAL EXAMINATIONS
                          




2 BIDS RECEIVED:


                   
    Captain Exam Base:



EMERGENCY SERVICES CONSULTING INTERNATIONAL       $6,000.00



ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY



       $3,500.00



no deviations
Source of funds:  101-1202-53506     Police Training Program

Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to refer to the Personnel Department and Purchasing Agent for review and recommendation.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
5.     BID OPENING:
     PARKS AND RECREATION T-SHIRTS 2023
                          




4 BIDS RECEIVED:



Total:

Delivery:



NEW ENGLAND ATHLETIC APPAREL
$3,570.75 
3-4 weeks



COLLEGIATE PROMOTIONS, INC.

$3,646.50
14 days



*FUN EXPRESS, LLC



$3,200.00
18 days



*SCREENWORKS-PRIDE UNIFORM LLC
$2,795.25
14 days



*deviations
Source of funds:  101-1400-55006     Recreation Expenses

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Maccarone, it was unanimously voted to refer to the Parks and Recreation Department and Purchasing Agent for review and recommendation.

____________________________________________________________________________________________
BID WAIVERS:

Parks & Recreation

Summit Supply




(3Q)

$1,325.35

City Clerk


LHS Associates




(SS)

$735.00

Fire Department


North Atlantic Inflatables


(3Q)

$2,074.00

Highway Division

Greenville Ready Mix



(3Q)

$10,000.00

IT Department


Impervious Homes



(3Q)

$10,800.00

Public Works 


Fence America




(3Q)

$4,878.63

Public Works


Rossi Electric




(3Q)

$29,130.00

Building Inspections

N.E. Disaster Restoration 


(EX)

$725.00



Public Buildings

James Thompson Native Lumber Inc.

(EX)

$747.48

Public Buildings

Modern Mechanical, LLC


(EX)

$6,000.00

Public Buildings

Morra Electric




(EX)

$2,850.00

Fire Department


New England Fire Equipment & Apparatus
(EX)

$627.04

Fire Department


Fire Tech & Safety of New England Inc.

(3Q)

$4,485.00

Fire Department


Russel Burns




(3Q)

$3,400.00

Police Department

National Technical Investigators Association
(SS)

$2,500.00

Ice Rink (Parks & Recreation)
Garage Headquarters



(EM)

$940.00

Parks & Recreation

Pioneer Athletics



(EX)

$5,000.00
Ms. Maccarone: So on the two different expenditures for electrical, Rossi and Moore, I see that the Rossi had three quotes and one was an exception, it’s just is there any reason why we are using two different electric companies? Is it different work, or?
Mr. Marchesi: Well Moore is replacing an electrical box, Rossi is a bigger company that is going to do the lights on the side of City Hall over here. So like you can get an electrician to do a box or breaker, but for construction electrical work you go out to a different contractor usually. 
Mr. Bernardo: Most of the Rossi Electric is not for Rossi electric its for the subconsulting because they have to trench alongside the sidewalk and then underneath the sidewalks, so if you try to look at electrical vs electrical, Rossi is not… there is a lot of site work involved. 
Mr. Marchesi: So more of the construction.

Mr. Wilson: How many electrical boxes are being replaced by Morra for $3,000?

Mr. Bernardo: It’s that archaic one right over there (City Hall Chambers). We’re having trouble getting the lights on in Council Chambers and it’s a fire hazard. It’s one box but there are a lot of switches, a lot of relays. 
KEY CODE 
 (3Q = three quotes; SS = sole source; EX = exception; EM = emergency).
Upon motion by Mr. Bernardo, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 6:05 P.M. 
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

